SLS 22RS-3468 ORIGINAL

2022 Regular Session

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 62

BY SENATOR FRED MILLS

CONDOLENCES. Expresses sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Marty James Trahan and to recognize and commend a life well spent in service to his community.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	To express the sincere and heartfelt condolences of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the
3	untimely death of Marty James Trahan and to recognize and commend a life well
4	spent in service to his community.
5	WHEREAS, Marty James Trahan was born on October 2, 1963, raised on Avery
6	Island, and graduated from New Iberia Senior High School in 1981; and
7	WHEREAS, Marty married the love of his life, Lisa Dore Trahan in 1988, and they
8	were blessed in their marriage with twin daughters, Lauren and Lindsey; and
9	WHEREAS, Marty was employed for many years with the Iberia Parish Sheriff's
10	Office, and was engaged in his family's business, Teche Office Supply, and was retired from
11	Office Mart as a salesman; and
12	WHEREAS, Marty was a faithful member of the Highland Baptist Church, a
13	supporter of the Iberia Parish Olympics, New Iberia Senior High softball, and a longtime
14	volunteer in the Iberia Parish community; and
15	WHEREAS, Marty served on the Iberia Parish Council, representing District 13 since
16	2012, and was known as a committed public servant keeping a close eye on parish finances,
17	drainage, and other infrastructure initiatives; and
18	WHEREAS, Marty dedicated himself to the service of others, with a drive and

SLS 22RS-3468

ORIGINAL
SCR NO. 62

passion to make his home parish a better place for all, and while his passing has left a tremendous void in the community, his memory shall live forever in the hearts and minds of all who were blessed to know and love him.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

SCR 62 Original

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express its sincere and heartfelt condolences to the family and friends of Marty James Trahan on the occasion of his passing and does recognize and commend a life well spent in service to his community and the legacy that he leaves in Iberia Parish.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to his loving wife of thirty-four years, Lisa Trahan.

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Dawn Romero Watson.

DIGEST 2022 Regular Session

Fred Mills

Expresses sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Marty James Trahan and recognizes and commends a life well spent in service to his community.